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Juiy 5, 1989

Mr. Bobert E. Cooper

C¥.H, Shipman, Ltd,
P.0. Box %30

K%&au, HI 96749

wﬁe@r ﬁ:. foeg@r* L ~4_ SEORRRE - R
V?Il&ﬂ@@ Applird?i@ﬁ {VSﬁ-jé;'

ﬁ‘ﬁ. Shipman, Ltd,
az Map Ray 1 amG 17

&ftar £EV1@w?ag tha asev& ar§liaati@ﬁ anﬁ ‘the information
. 5Lb@§ﬁt“§ in behalf of it, the ?l&nnlng Elr@ctcr by this letter

-_-i”?ﬂffh“.ﬁﬁrﬁifi%‘ tf@-@ggxﬁval ¢f the abuve variance reguest to
. allow thé creaticon-ofia 2-lot subdivision with one. (1) lot not

being served by-a waker. ay?t@m-ﬁ@@&zns with the mlnzﬁum rﬁga1EM~

"m@nﬁv of the County ‘Departwent of Water &up§ig and ﬁ&Vlng access

R ﬁrﬁa'sﬁ~@ean r&@%t~@;~a*”£§1tﬂ~ an existing. mr@V@l road in.

S Mieu of the minimom 50- ié&t rig%t—azwway with a 20~foot wide
fagzicultaral §&V8mﬁﬁt as re@uzz&ﬁ raspective by Articlé a,
“pivision 2, Section 23~84(1) and Article 3, Divieion 4; :
i Bection zamél(a} of the Subdivision Code. . @he subjact’ px@p@Vtg
which congists of aypr@xim@t@l 1,368.4 acres and identified by
CTMKD 0 1-6-03:7, is 1ocdte€ on the. west side of the . Volcano o R
CHighway and %ﬁwaa@ﬂt to Shipman ?ark and % ﬁ; Fipman Inﬁhstrial,"

a&b&i?isimn, Kedau,_?una, Fawa;i ' o . S

: h@ Plannin§ ﬁirﬂcter hﬁ& cancluﬁ@ﬁ that th& varlaﬁéé  _
_rﬁﬁusgt from the minimum water faqmir@mantﬁ sh@ulﬁ ﬁg ﬁp?z@@“b
*ﬁﬁﬁﬁeé Gﬁ th@ faliowinﬁ fihélﬁa&‘ :

rfS??CE&L %SD SBDSBAL ”Igﬂﬁﬁgfé?ﬂgﬁ
cuhaos U Thereare gpecisl and unusual circamgta&c@ wilfh:ay§1
lft@ the zubject property which would warrant or necegsitate a
L oswpdver fropithe . minimum water réguirements ko OQEVIQ@ the -
.fjprap@seé 2 ot subdivision. The Ccanty water eystem is
clpoated along th@ @gb*ect property. The purpose of iLhe
n-subéivisian iz to create a 204 acre lot for the existing
_watar well site which will be approximately & §Qﬂ.féﬁg.iiﬁm
- the Volcano Highway. Water source at the proposed site has
been &ﬁ?fQV&ﬁ by the Btate Department of Health and je :
.alr@aﬁg in use, In addition, the County ﬁ@ga{trent wf Water
'sugply had. no esjactions to the variance reguest :

%%&6a»%%“
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o Thaerefore, considering the foregoelng issues, we have
© determined that there are special and unusual circumstances
I'nm;%ing to the subidect property which exist either to a
degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantiel
“zung v orights that would otherwise be available or to a
degrae which &D?l@ﬂ@lg interferss with the best uss or
mannet 4i ﬁ%?@isp&@nt of the suhiect ﬁfogertv

ALTEQN%TIVE
There are no r@aﬁonabi@ mlteznativeﬁ in res olving the

- mraerdlFfionlty of the applicant., The applicant could extend the
existing water system from the W.H. Shipman Industrial
subdivision to the prowosed 20+ acre lot which is apgrozi~
m@t@ly 1.5 miles in length., AT a cost of $80 per linea
£o¢ the total cost would be spproximately $480,000,
%G%@V@r, this cost does not include any cost of impVGV&&éﬂtﬁ
for etorage fﬁcilzt&@s, be@sﬁez punps f&b‘llti@% énu ot%@r
-r&muiz»h@ﬂt%, :

e L 7”&@:@ is already an ezisting private water source on

' ' pxépezty..j%s-guch,-th@ imposition of providing & public
T systewm I[or the prcy0¢9§ 2-100 subkdivision would ne
-ing exceszive demands upon the ébﬁilbdﬂt when & nore
sonable a*térmatzv@ is dValﬁabi@. '

Iv 3?? AMD PURPGEHE

T he subisot property which consists of 1,368+ acres is
located within the Countv's Agricultural-20 acrﬁ.{A*zﬁd)_
zoned 2istrict. The applicant is propesing a 2-lct
subdivigion each with an area of 20 acres or moere which
conforme to the minimum lot size requirements of the Zoning
Ceée." L - SRR

_ m%@ Antent ané ﬁuf§e e of requiring @ water system
within a subdivision is to assure that adegquate water is
~available for human consumption and fire protection. Since.

.~ the property ig within the Agzlcui&ugal fAnﬂaﬁ) diztrict,
fire protection facilities (f£ire hydrants) are not &
aﬂﬁatsxy refuzreqent ﬁf the wa?@z_gt@nﬁazﬁﬁ.

pased on the ;éf?g@;ﬁﬂ find ing this variance i%guﬁﬁu
would be consigtent with the gsneral purpese of the zoning
digtrict, the intent and purpose of the Zconing and
Subdivision Codes and the County General Plang will not be
materially detrimental to the public's vwelfere; and will not
cause zubstantial .adverse iﬁ?&ﬁt Lo the areas Cﬁarmmt&r and
— to adjeining properties,
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This variance reguest from the minimum water requirements is
approvesd, subject to the following conditions:

1, The espplicant, its assigns or successors, shall be
respongible for complying with all stated conditions of
approval.,

2, . The applicant, its assigns or successeors, shall file a
written agreement with the Planning bepartment pricr to
receipt of final subdivision approval containing the

Bt S : fa¢10w1nc tiﬁalatxcnm anﬁ CGV@nuﬂtﬁ‘ S S

B ”bat the subﬁavlﬁ@r agrpes ané ‘accepts the fant

~© that a County dedicable public water system is not
now or in the foreseeable future available to '
service the subdivision, and that no portion of
the subilect gproperty may be further subdivided
without firet having a water systen mesting ﬁétb
‘the standards of the Department of Water Supply.

k. f?hat the subdivider agreeg and accepts the fact
hat the County will not at any time beary the
responsibility of sum@lyipg gahiia watef to tﬂe
u%ﬁiﬁimiﬁn. :

<. gbat ?ha &rlﬁteﬂ agraement 86&11 e duly r@cardeé

: catotherBureau of Convevances 0f the State of Hawall
by the Department at the cost and eypense of the
'ubdiV1meh. . : o o

3. In th@ @ant that there are any amhnﬁments or chang@a
" to the subdivieion after the agreement is signed, the

“subdivider shall be responsible for informing the

Department of the amendments or changes go that the

“ddteenent can reflect the amendments or changes; SRR
further, the written agreement ghall be considered as a
condition and covenant running with the land and fhalj
be binding upon the subdivider or cwner, his %gqu,'
executors, administrators or assigns and its guccessors
cand assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and
~pade part of each agreement of zale, deed, leasa or -
other similar documents affecting the title of
awmer%nlp Gf each gubdivided 10t

d., In the @ygmt %hat any of th@ 1&&5 are ?fﬁVlé&ﬁ &j &

water gervice {(individual meter) from the Department of
— Water Supply or an approved private water system, the
above covenants for the specific property will no
longer be in effect.
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The Planning Director has concluded that the variance
reguest from the minimum roadway reguirementes shaala b
approved, %Fﬁaﬁ on t?a followings :

SPECIAL AED UﬁUSEﬁL CIuCUMETANCES

There are gpecial and unusual circumstances which apply
to the subdect property which would warrant or necessgitate a
waiver from the minimum roadway reguirements to service the
proposed Z-lot subdivision., The intent of the proposed
subdivieion ig to create a 20+ acre lot encompassing the

- —epoe¥inting water well site, The. subject lot will be .. -

&FREOXimatﬂlY g, 9&0 fe@t irnﬁ the VQ‘LdﬂQ Highwavy.,

_ There is an existing bu-xoat wide dravel reaﬁ and a
40~-Ffoot wide gravel z&aé&ay easement Jleading to the proposed
‘water well site lot which has been used as a cans haul road
cend ds still beling used by long term lesgees of Lhe area.
According to the applicant, there is a roadway maintenance
agreement between the applicant snd the lessees. Further,
Sthe roadway is not used by the general public. The 40-foot
wide roadway easement will be upgraded teo a 50-foot wide
right~of-way., The roadway and easement will be utilized
only by the limited ﬁdﬁbnr of lessees who have acoess rights
over ih@ rgaiwaj. SR IR AR PR '

_ A% &ur%, ﬁh? 2 f@zagalng zac*@rg are considered to be
gpecial or unuszeal circumstances ﬂ?yly ng bo the subject
property which exist aither to a degree which deprives the
.owner or applicant of _&ﬁstantiﬁl property rights that would
ch@f%i%& e avallable or o a degree which obvicusly
interferes with the bheat uge or manner of development of the
suhjaet nr&yerty. '

ALDERNATIVES : T
% There: &r% no reasonahle alt@rnabivég ig resolving the
_ﬁszieulty of the. an§ileant.' The sagl;aant could lﬁylﬂ?@
the existing roadway and easement fronm the Volcano Hichway
to ﬁﬂé proposed 20+ acre lot, 'a distance of approximately
1 7 mi lew.' 5gwavar, tlzs altezndbiva ig uﬁf% agible,

Iﬂ C@Ktﬁiﬂ s%tu%tz@nu, the roadway ﬁ@éﬁs of an area has
+o be évaluated not only from the cost parspective but
_wheth@z or not the minlmum roadway requirements would be
excessive in light of the intended use and property '
charaa%@ziﬁtiea.' The cost/benefit ratio and the fagt tﬁdﬁ
the easement will he usad only by the lesgess traflfic are
specific Lifﬁﬁ%ﬁ?aﬁgﬁﬂ which zerves to Justify the
reasonsbleness of the spplicant’s reguest,



My, Robsrt E, Coopsy
Page &
Tuly

£,
w

; 1858

_ '“nﬁrmgar@f in consideration of tbﬁ%& Ffactors, toe
variance reguest from the roadway reguiremente are
deternined to be reasonabkle. Although it could he apgused
that other azlterpatives are available to the appli cant, the
reaspnablensss and practical application of those
alternatives have to¢ be evaluated with ’%@@%y to bhe
capplication and surrounding ares. In thiz particular case,
the iﬁpecitioﬁ of-the @th@r'alternat;v&s-in this situation
is conegidered to be @xcesslvg %?@n 2 msre reasonable :
selutlar is &vailazi IR

IH”E?? % D 93‘”@

The PUrnost ﬁf th@ &ipzram roadway requirement is te

ensure Lhat ﬁlﬁlmﬁﬁ safety standards ralﬁbiae tg tr ;fic and
'ﬁrazﬁsew, &tg.g ary ryevi§@§ zurﬁ_

“Ehe %xzstlmg Sﬁwgeat wzﬁ@ §0@&way and 40~foot -wide
casepent (proposed to be 50-foot wide) are determined to be
‘ cadegquate for the propesed 2-lot pubdivision i1t is inb@ﬁﬁaﬁ
e ‘to Berve at this time, However, the a:aﬁting of this -
variance shall not be construed por used as dustification
for any futtre variences from the minigum‘fadéway standards
for future subdivizion reguests.. Aecﬁzgingﬁg, in view of
S the existing zoning r@wtrictAeﬁd and character of theé araa,
we have determined that the existing and proposed 50-footr
wide voadvway sasement will satisfy the purpose as intended
by the SubﬁivigééﬁaC&ﬁe."' ' ' L

_ Inasmuch as the @¥1s&inﬁ toadway esasement will not be a
through street and will remain in private ownership, the
-granting of the variance .@ill not cause any substantial
adveree im§act to the area's character or t@ adjoining
properties. PFurther, this variance a@piieati&m does not
. epply to density. limitatione nor introduces a use not
3 eth%r@= "'p@rnitt@a wzthin tﬁlu ggriﬁultﬁral zoned . ui&u iot,

ﬁw g&ch, in view of these finaingsg tﬁé é? roval .of
‘this variance would sti1ll ke consistent with the @éﬁﬁfsj
‘purpose of the zoning district, and the intent and purpose
of the Subdivision Code and the Gensral Plan, - o e

This variance teqguest from the minimum rwaéway regquirements
is approved, subject to the following conditions:

1e The applicant, its assigns %§.8§$£@$¢§§8, ghall %é
_ _r@ugcn&lale for couplying wztﬁ aTl @ﬁ&téu conditions of
— i approval, A
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That the existing 40 feet casement be widen to a 50
feet wide right~of-way,

a1l other zpplicable Pederal, State and County rulesg’
and regulations zhall be complied with. '

Shovld any of the foregoing conditions not pe complied with,

the Planning Director may null and vold this Variance Permit,
_ “IF you have any guestioneg on this matter, please feel fres
_.~to contact.us, - S R , o -
DUANE KANUE
EEE Planning Director
. AK:lv
zc: Dept, of Water Supply
© O Dept., of Public Works
ey





